deteriorations in the model’s parameters than previously.

 With regard to operational parameters:

 A 50-basis point increase in discount rates would not result in a negative difference between value in use and

consolidated value for any of the CGUs.

 Even using an assumption of a significant increase of 100 basis points in discount rates, the difference would

remain positive over all three of these CGUs.

 A 100-basis point increase in the level of CET1 equity allocated to the CGUs would still result in a positive

difference for all CGUs.

 With regard to operational parameters:

 The simulated deterioration assumptions, namely a scenario of a +10% increase in the cost of risk in the last

year of the projection combined with a +100 basis point change in the cost/income ratio for the same year,

would not result in a negative difference between value in use and the consolidated carrying amount for

these CGUs.

Sensitivity of the values in use of the CGUs to the main valuation parameters

At 30 June 2022

Sensitivity to
capital

allocated

Sensitivity
to the

discount rate

Sensitivity
to cost of risk

in the final year

Sensitivity to the
cost/income ratio in the

final year

+100 bp -50 bp 50 bp -10% 10% -100 bp +100 bp

French Retail banking – LCL (4.0%) 8.6% (7.2%) 2.4% (2.4%) 3.0%   (3.0%)

International Retail Banking – Italy (4.3%) 7.1% (6.2%) +2.6% (2.6%) 2.8%   (2.8%)

Consumer finance (excl. Agos) (5.7%) 10.3% (8.8%) 13.0% (13.0%) +5.8% (5.8%)

Consolidated financial statements of the
Crédit Agricole Group  –  30 June 2022

65

6.8 Insurance company technical reserves

BREAKDOWN OF INSURANCE TECHNICAL RESERVES

30/06/2022

(in millions of euros) Life Non-Life International Creditor Total

Insurance contracts  228,439 9,949 27,728 2,153 268,269

Investment contracts with discretionary profit-sharing  64,392 ‐ 17,603 ‐ 81,995

Investment contracts without discretionary profit-sharing  2,357 ‐ 1,486 ‐ 3,843

Deferred participation benefits (liability)  4 ‐ 5 ‐ 9

Other technical reserves   ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

Total Technical reserves  295,192 9,949 46,822 2,153 354,116

Deferred participation benefits (asset)   (5,459) (196) (1,718) ‐ (7,373)

Reinsurer's share of technical reserves  (753) (606) (74) (348) (1,781)

NET TECHNICAL RESERVES  288,980 9,147 45,030 1,805 344,962

31/12/2021

(in millions of euros) Life Non-Life International Creditor Total

Insurance contracts  228,907 8,863 28,475 2,115 268,360

Investment contracts with discretionary profit-sharing  65,568 ‐ 17,178 ‐ 82,746

Investment contracts without discretionary profit-sharing  2,845 ‐ 1,706 ‐ 4,551

Deferred participation benefits (liability)  21,473 70 699 ‐ 22,242

Other technical reserves   ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

Total Technical reserves  318,793 8,933 48,058 2,115 377,899

Deferred participation benefits (asset)   (3) ‐ ‐ ‐ (3)

Reinsurer's share of technical reserves  (735) (537) (75) (350) (1,697)

NET TECHNICAL RESERVES  318,055 8,396 43,857 1,716 376,199

Reinsurers’ share in technical reserves and other insurance liabilities is recognised under “Accruals, prepayments and

sundry liabilities.” The breakdown of insurance company technical reserves is presented before elimination of issues in

euro and in units of account subscribed by insurance companies.

Consolidated financial statements of the
Crédit Agricole Group  –  30 June 2022

66

Policyholders’ deferred profit sharing, before tax, at 30 June 2022 and 31 December 2021 breaks down as follows:

Deferred participation benefits 30/06/2022 31/12/2021

(in millions of euros)

Deferred